

**Case No. 18-36082**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon (No. 6:15-cv-01517-AA)

---

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

---

JULIA A. OLSON  
(OSB No. 062230, CSB No. 192642)  
Wild Earth Advocates  
1216 Lincoln Street  
Eugene, OR 97401  
Tel: (415) 786-4825

PHILIP L. GREGORY  
(CSB No. 95217)  
Gregory Law Group  
1250 Godetia Drive  
Redwood City, CA 94062  
Tel: (650) 278-2957

ANDREA K. RODGERS  
(OSB No. 041029)  
Law Offices of Andrea K. Rodgers  
3026 NW Esplanade  
Seattle, WA 98117  
Tel: (206) 696-2851

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

ADDENDUM..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

    I.    The Court lacks jurisdiction of this interlocutory appeal ..... 4

    II.   The district court has jurisdiction over this action ..... 9

        A.    Plaintiffs have standing..... 9

            1.    Further questions of material fact must be resolved at trial ..... 9

            2.    Plaintiffs are suffering, and are imminently threatened with, concrete, particularized, actual harms..... 10

            3.    Plaintiffs’ injuries are fairly traceable to Defendants’ conduct ..... 14

            4.    Plaintiffs’ injuries are redressable ..... 23

        B.    Plaintiffs’ claims of constitutional violations present a case or controversy cognizable under Article III ..... 29

    III.  The district court did not err in concluding Plaintiffs’ claims can proceed directly under the Constitution..... 32

        A.    Supreme Court and Ninth Circuit precedent establish that equitable constitutional challenges to agency conduct can proceed directly under the Fifth Amendment ..... 33

B.	Limiting Plaintiffs’ constitutional claims to the strictures of the APA would violate their right to procedural due process..	37
IV.	Plaintiffs have properly asserted valid substantive due process claims under the Constitution.....	40
A.	The district court correctly recognized an unenumerated climate right underpinning other recognized substantive due process rights .....	40
B.	Plaintiffs properly asserted a state-created danger claim .....	50
C.	Plaintiffs have adequately pleaded a public trust claim .....	54
1.	The public trust doctrine binds the federal government	54
2.	The public trust doctrine is not displaced by statute .....	56
3.	The district court did not yet decide whether the public trust doctrine applies to the atmosphere, but it does apply to federally-controlled territorial waters .....	59
	CONCLUSION.....	61
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	45
<i>Allen v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R.</i> , 114 U.S. 311 (1885) .....	35
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	13
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. MacAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902) .....	27
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	57
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1378 (2015).....	29, 34, 37
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965) .....	39
<i>Arnold v. Mundy</i> , 6 N.J.L. 1 (N.J. 1821) .....	45
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	41
<i>Barnum Timber Co. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 633 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997) .....	50
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	35
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	36
<i>Bolling v. Sharp</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	30, 35

<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	32
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955) .....	30, 41
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	24
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011) .....	16, 26, 30, 41
<i>Burke v. Warner &amp; Swasey Co.</i> , 868 F.2d 1008 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	7
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961) .....	19
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	57
<i>Catholic League for Religious &amp; Civil Rights v. City of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	9, 10, 20, 28
<i>Cent. Delta Water Agency v. U.S.</i> , 306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	10, 26
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (2009) .....	12
<i>Clean Air Council v. United States</i> , No. 17-4977, 2019 WL 687873 (E.D. Pa. 2019) .....	19, 55
<i>Conner v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 73 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (D. Nev. 1999) .....	56
<i>Couch v. Telescope</i> , 611 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	5

<i>Council of Ins. Agents &amp; Brokers v. Molasky-Arman</i> , 522 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	53
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	57
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977) .....	27
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989) .....	52, 53, 55
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	44
<i>Doe v. Sch. Bd. of Ouachita Parish</i> , 274 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1120 (2016).....	31
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	33
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Atkins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	13
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2502 (2018).....	27
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	33
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir.2000) .....	22

<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	41
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1916 (2018).....	27, 39
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	41
<i>Hall v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 1387 n.33 (D. Or. 1996).....	20
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018).....	12
<i>Hernandez v. City of San Jose</i> , 897 F.3d 1125 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018).....	52
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976) .....	30, 33, 35, 39
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009) .....	9
<i>Horton by Horton v. City of Santa Maria</i> , No. 15-56339, 2019 WL 405559 (9th Cir. Feb. 1, 2019) .....	22
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261, 283-84 (1997) .....	60
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892) .....	45, 57
<i>In re Anchorage Nautical Tours, Inc.</i> , 145 B.R. 637 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	8
<i>In re Salehi</i> , BAP No. EC-13-1171-TaKuJu, 2014 WL 2726149 (9th Cir. BAP, June 9, 2014) .....	6
<i>In Re Steuart Transp. Co.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 38 (E.D. Va. 1980).....	56

*Jewell v. National Sec. Agency*,  
673 F.3d 902 (2011) ..... 13

*Johnson v. Jones*,  
515 U.S. 304 (1995) ..... 10

*Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield*,  
439 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 54

*Kreidler v. Second Ave. Diner Corp.*,  
731 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 8

*L.W. v. Grubbs*,  
92 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 50

*Larson v. Valente*,  
456 U.S. 228, n.15 (1982)..... 23

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
539 U.S. 558 (2003) ..... 41

*Lexmark Int’l Inc. v. Static Control Components*,  
573 U.S. 118 (2014) ..... 12

*Los Angeles County Bar Ass’n v. Eu*,  
979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992) .....24, 28

*Loving v. Virginia*,  
288 U.S. 1 (1967) .....30, 48

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....9, 12, 13, 14

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....32, 36, 40

*Martin v. City of Boise*,  
902 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 10

*Martinez v. Clark County*,  
846 F.Supp.2d 1131 (D. Nev. 2012) ..... 25

<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	38, 40
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	40
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991) .....	37, 39
<i>Mendocino Env'tl. Ctr. v. Mendocino Cty.</i> , 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974) .....	28
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995) .....	30
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....	24
<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	31
<i>Natural Res. Defense Council v. Sw. Marine, Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	34
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....	14
<i>Newdow v. Lefevre</i> , 598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>NLRB v. Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....	30

<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) .....	35, 39
<i>Novak v. U.S.</i> , 795 F.3d 1012 (2015) .....	13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015).....	passim
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 402 F.3d at 846 (9th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Patel v. Kent Sch. Dist.</i> , 648 F.3d 965 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	50, 51
<i>Pauluk v. Savage</i> , 836 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	50, 51, 52
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	29
<i>Potts v. Flax</i> , 313 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1963) .....	22
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012) .....	54
<i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	34
<i>Renee v. Duncan</i> , 686 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	27
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	41
<i>Sanders-Reed ex rel. Sanders-Reed v. Martinez</i> , 350 P.3d 1221 (N.M. Ct. App. 2015).....	60

*Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. To Stop the War*,  
418 U.S. 208 (1974) ..... 12

*Scott v. Donald*,  
165 U.S. 107 (1897) ..... 27

*Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida*,  
517 U.S. 44 (1996) ..... 34

*Shively v. Bowlby*,  
152 U.S. 1 (1894) ..... 45

*Slade v. Shearson, Hammil & Co.*,  
517 F.2d 398 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 8

*Spodek v. U.S.*,  
52 F. App’x 497 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 7

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S.Ct. 1540 n.7 (2016)..... 13

*Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenberg Bd. of Educ.*,  
402 U.S. 1 (1971) ..... 26

*Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Wendell*,  
138 S.Ct. 1283 (2018)..... 21

*Timbs v. Indiana*,  
\_\_\_ S.Ct. \_\_\_, No. 17-1091, 2019 WL 691578 (Feb. 20, 2019) .....43, 44

*TransWorld Airlines, Inc. v. Amer. Coupon Exchange, Inc.*,  
913 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 53

*Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden*,  
379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 9

*U.S. Rubber Co. v. Wright*,  
359 F.2d 784 (9th Cir. 1966) .....4, 8

*U.S. v. Burlington N. R.R.*,  
710 F. Supp. 1286 (D. Neb. 1989) ..... 56

<i>U.S. v. CB &amp; I Constructors, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	56
<i>U.S. v. Oregon</i> , 295 U.S. 1 (1935) .....	60
<i>United States v. Beebe</i> , 127 U.S. 338 (1888) .....	60
<i>United States v. BP Exploration &amp; Production, Inc.</i> , No 2:10CV04536, 2010 WL 5094310 (E.D. La. Dec. 15, 2010).....	56
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1889) .....	60
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946) .....	60
<i>United States v. Trinidad Coal &amp; Coking Co.</i> , 137 U.S. 160 (1890) .....	60
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898) .....	43
<i>W. Radio Servs. Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 578 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	35
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	22
<i>Washington Environmental Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	40, 56
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (2004) .....	33, 34, 37
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1932 (2015).....	29, 30

*Wendell v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC*,  
858 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 21

*WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Dep't of Agriculture*,  
795 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2015) .....21, 28

*Wilkie v. Robbins*,  
551 U.S. 537 (2007) ..... 35

*Wilson v. City of Des Moines*,  
338 F.Supp.2d 1008 n.2 (S.D. Iowa 2004) ..... 6

*Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath*,  
339 U.S. 33 (1950) ..... 32

*Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun*,  
516 U.S. 199 (1996) .....7, 40, 59

*Ziglar v. Abassi*,  
137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017).....36, 39

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 717b..... 18

16 U.S.C. § 528..... 18

16 U.S.C. § 531..... 18

16 U.S.C. § 551..... 18

16 U.S.C. § 576..... 18

16 U.S.C. §§ 1600-1611..... 18

28 U.S.C. § 1291(b) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....1, 3, 5

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1, 3, 33, 34

30 U.S.C. § 201..... 18

30 U.S.C. §§ 181-287 ..... 18

30 U.S.C. §§ 351-359 .....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1503.....	18
33 U.S.C. § 403.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 6201.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 6212(a) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7111(3) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7321(a) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7321(b) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7401, <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
42 U.S.C. §§ 6291-6317.....	18
42 U.S.C. §§ 7112(2)-(6) .....	18
42 U.S.C. §§ 8201, <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
43 U.S.C. § 1302.....	18
43 U.S.C. §§ 1331, <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
43 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1784.....	18
49 U.S.C. § 32902.....	18
49 U.S.C. § 40103(a) .....	18
49 U.S.C. § 40103(a)(1).....	60
49 U.S.C. § 5103.....	18
54 U.S.C. § 100101.....	18

**Rules**

9th Cir. R. 28-2.7 ..... 2

**Treatises**

2 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States*, ch. 45, at 687, §1314 (3d ed. 1858)..... 46

James Madison, *Property*, Mar. 29, 1792, *The Writings of James Madison* vol. VI, 101 (Gaillard Hunt ed. 1906) ..... 47

Jim Gardner, *Discrimination Against Future Generations: The Possibility of Constitutional Limitation*, 9 *Envtl. L.* 29 (1978) ..... 47

John Locke, *Second Treatise, Of Civil Government* ¶ 136, n.3 ..... 46

Thomas Jefferson to James Madison, Sept. 6, 1789, *The Writings of Thomas Jefferson* vol. VII, 454 (A.E. Bergh 1907) ..... 46

Thomas Jefferson to John W. Eppes, June 24, 1813, *The Writings of Thomas Jefferson* vol. XIII, 269-70, 272 (A.E. Bergh 1907).....46, 47

Thomas Jefferson to Thomas Earle, Sept. 24, 1823, *The Writings of Thomas Jefferson* vol. VII, 310-11 (H.A. Washington ed. 1854)..... 46

**Other Authorities**

Argument of the United States, *Fur Seal Arbitration* (U.S. v. Gr. Brit. 1893), reprinted in 9 *Fur Seal Arbitration: Proceedings of the Tribunal of Arbitration* (Gov’t Printing Office 1895) ..... 48

Declaration of Independence para. 2 (U.S. 1776) ..... 43

James Madison, Address to the Agricultural Society of Albemarle (May 12, 1818) ..... 43

NOAA, Geophysical Fluid Dynamics Laboratory, Develop improved and more comprehensive Earth System Models, <https://www.gfdl.noaa.gov/climate-and-ecosystems-comprehensive-earth-system-models/> ..... 41

NOAA, *National Weather Service Glossary 'C'*,  
<https://www.weather.gov/ggw/GlossaryC> ..... 41
